

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE NO.SECOND APPEAL No.495 OF 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	27.01.2026	<u>RY,J</u> <u>S.A.No.495 of 2025</u> 1. The Second Appeal is preferred aggrieved by the judgment and decree passed in A.S.No.4 of 2025 dated 23.09.2025 by the learned Principal District Judge at Jayashankar Bhupalpally, ('First Appellate Court'), wherein the appeal was allowed by setting aside the judgment and decree dated 05.12.2023 in O.S.No.3 of 2023 on the file of the learned Senior Civil Judge Court at Bhupalpally, ('Trial Court'), whereby the said suit filed for perpetual injunction was decreed. 2. Aggrieved by the same, the appellant/respondent/plaintiff preferred the present Second Appeal with the following substantial question of law: Whether the impugned judgment of the First Appellate Court is perverse and is the out-come of misreading,	

S.A.No.495 of 2025

	non-reading and misinterpretation of evidence on record and improper appreciation of law laid down by the Apex Court? 3. Admit. 4. Call for records from the concerned Courts. 5. List on 09.03.2026. <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> 1. The Second Appeal is preferred aggrieved by the judgment and decree passed in A.S.No.4 of 2025 dated 23.09.2025 by the learned Principal District Judge at Jayashankar Bhupalpally, ('First Appellate Court'), wherein the appeal was allowed by setting aside the judgment and decree dated 05.12.2023 in O.S.No.3 of 2023 on the file of the learned Senior Civil Judge Court at Bhupalpally, ('Trial Court'), whereby the said suit filed for perpetual injunction was decreed. 2. Aggrieved by the same, the appellant/respondent/plaintiff preferred the present Second Appeal along with the	
--	--	--

S.A.No.495 of 2025

		present application. 3. In view of the substantial question of law framed, there shall be stay of operation of the decree dated 23.09.2025 in A.S.No.4 of 2025 on the file of the learned First Appellate Court till the next date of hearing. 4. List on 09.03.2026. RY,J GVR	
--	--	---	--